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Memorandum

To: Chair and Members of the Land Use Commission

From: Katie Ashbaugh, AICP, Planner

CC: Sarah Flax, Interim Director of Community Development
Elizabeth Williams, Planning Manager

Subject: Major Variations from Setback Requirements
1420 Leonard Place | 23ZMJV-0002

Date: February 3, 2023

Request
David Reid, property owner, requests four Major Variations from the Evanston Zoning
Code to allow for the construction of a new single-family home in the R3 Two-Family
Residential District. The variations are as follows: a front yard setback for the principal
structure of 7.7 feet where a minimum of 27 feet is required [Section 6-8-4-7(A)(1)]; a
west interior side yard of 3 feet for the principal structure where a minimum of 5 feet is
required [Section 6-8-4-7(A)(3)]; a west interior side yard of 2.5 feet for the eave (roof
overhang) where a minimum of 4.5 feet is required [Section 6-4-1-9(B)(1)]; and a west
interior side yard of 3 feet for the air conditioning equipment where a minimum of 6 feet
is required [Section 6-4-6-9]. The Land Use Commission is the determining body for this
case in accordance with Section 6-3-8-10 of the Evanston Zoning Code.

Notice
The Application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public
notice requirements including publication in the Evanston Review on January 19, 2023,
mailed notice to owners of properties within 500 feet of the subject property, and a sign
posted on the property visible from public right-of-way.

General Information
Applicant/Owner: David Reid

812 Gaffield Place
Evanston, IL 60201

Property Address: 1420 Leonard Place Avenue
Evanston, IL 60201

PIN: 10-12-424-001-0000

Property History
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This property is vacant and no records regarding prior zoning applications or building
permits exist.

Analysis
Existing & Surrounding Conditions
The site, 1420 Leonard Place, is an approximately 3,027 square-foot triangular lot
located on the south side of Leonard Place (E-W). It is the last lot on the block at the
west end, abutting the Union-Pacific North line. The lot has 61 feet of frontage along
Leonard Place, with the west lot line running at an angle southeast ending in a point,
creating the triangle shape. The property is vacant.

Surrounding Zoning
and Land Uses Zoning District Land Use

North (across Leonard) R3 Two-Family Residential Single-family homes

South (across UP-N) C2 Commercial Commercial

East R3 Two-Family Residential Single-family homes

West (across UP-N) C2 Commercial, MXE Mixed
Use Employment Commercial

Proposal
The applicant is proposing the new construction of a single-family home with an
attached garage on the subject property. Per Section 6-4-1-7(B), the lot is buildable but
substandard in size and the applicant is requesting zoning relief to construct the
proposed home. The following four (4) variations are requested:

1. Front yard, principal structure - 7.7 feet where 27 feet is required
2. Interior side yard (west), principal structure - 3 feet where 5 feet is required
3. Interior side yard (west), eaves - 2.5 feet where 4.5 feet is required
4. Interior side yard (west), HVAC unit - 3 feet where 6 feet is required with

screening

The property does not have alley access and is therefore allowed a new curb cut for a
driveway across the front (north) lot line along Leonard leading to an attached garage.
The attached garage provides two compliant parking stalls as required for single-family
homes. The new home complies with all other applicable zoning regulations and will be
subject to stormwater and building code review at the time of building permit application.
No accessory structures are proposed as part of this application. Two (2) written
objections were received before the distribution of this report and are attached.

Ordinances Identified for Requested Relief
● Section 6-8-4-7(A)(1), R3 Two-Family Residential District, Yard Requirements,

Residential Structures
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1. Front yard: 27 feet
2. Street side yard: 15 feet
3. Interior side yard: 5 feet
4. Rear yard: 30 feet

● Section 6-8-4-7(A)(3), R3 Two-Family Residential District, Yard Requirements,
Residential Structures

1. Front yard: 27 feet
2. Street side yard: 15 feet
3. Interior side yard: 5 feet
4. Rear yard: 30 feet

● Section 6-4-1-9(B)(1), General Provisions, Yard Requirements, Permitted
Obstructions in Required Yards

…A yard obstruction may extend into no more than ten percent (10%) of the
depth of a required yard, except in cases of overhanging roof eaves and gutters
for new additions to existing structures, and open front porches.

● Section 6-4-6-9, General Provisions, Special Regulations Applicable to Air
Conditioning Equipment

Interior side yard: Eight-foot setback required; or six-foot setback required when
located within two (2) feet of the principal structure and obscured from view by
screening methods such as landscaping.

Design and Project Review (DAPR) Discussion
January 31, 2023 – Staff attending the Design and Project Review meeting were
generally supportive of the project. Public Works staff discussed waste pick up with the
applicant and noted it will be discussed at the time of building permit application. Public
Works staff also confirmed that water and sewer connection is available to the
undeveloped lot. Building & Inspection Services acknowledged the passive design for
the home and appreciated the applicant’s intent to be energy efficient above and
beyond the building code requirements. No conditions of approval were suggested for
the Land Use Commission to consider.

Department Recommendation
The applicant has indicated the proposed project is the minimum relief necessary to
construct a functional and otherwise compliant single-family home on the subject
property. If the Land Use Commission determines the standards are met, they should
recommend approval of the variations as proposed.

Standards for Approval [Section 6-3-8-12(E)]
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To approve a Major Variation, the Land Use Commission must find that each of the
Variations meets each of the following standards.

1. The requested variation will not have a substantial adverse impact on the use,
enjoyment or property values of adjoining properties.

2. The requested variation is in keeping with the intent of the zoning ordinance.
3. The alleged hardship or practical difficulty is peculiar to the property.
4. The property owner would suffer a particular hardship or practical difficulty as

distinguished from a mere inconvenience if the strict letter of the regulations were
to be carried out.

5. Either the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to
extract additional income from the property, or, while the granting of the variation
will result in additional income to the applicant and while the applicant for the
variation may not have demonstrated that the application is not based exclusively
upon a desire to extract additional income from the property, the Land Use
Commission or the City Council, depending on final jurisdiction under Section
6-3-8-2 of this Chapter, has found that public benefits to the surrounding
neighborhood and the City as a whole will be derived from approval of the
variation, that include, but are not limited to, any of the standards of Section
6-3-6-3 of this Chapter.

6. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person having an
interest in the property.

7. The requested variation requires the least deviation from the applicable
regulation among the feasible options identified before the Land Use
Commission issues its decision or recommendation to the City Council regarding
said variation.

Action by the Commission
After making findings of fact as to whether or not the requested variations do or do not
meet the aforementioned standards, the Land Use Commission may either approve,
approve with conditions, or deny the variations as requested.

The Land Use Commission is the determining body for these Major Variation requests
pursuant to Section 6-3-8-10(C) of the Evanston City Code.

Attachments
1. Major Variation Application and Proof of Ownership
2. Aerial Photo
3. Street View
4. Zoning Map
5. Plat of Survey
6. Plans
7. Additional Exhibits from Applicant
8. Zoning Analysis
9. Public Comments

























1420 Leonard Place – Street view 
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(66' R.O.W.)

SOUTH LINE OF LEONARD PLACE AS FOUND
MONUMENTED AND OCCUPIED PER RECORD
SUBDIVISION.

N 87°51'40" E (A)

LOT 10 (EXCEPT THE EAST 67-1/2 FEET) IN BLOCK 3 IN EVANSTON
CENTER SECOND ADDITION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTHEAST
1/4 OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

BASIS OF BEARING:

________

NOTE: SOME IMPROVEMENTS MAY NOT BE SHOWN HEREON
DUE TO SNOW COVER AT TIME OF SURVEY.

SS}
STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF DUPAGE
I, THE UNDERSIGNED, AN ILLINOIS PROFESSIONAL LAND
SURVEYOR, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT "THIS PROFESSIONAL
SERVICE CONFORMS TO THE CURRENT ILLINOIS MINIMUM
STANDARDS FOR A BOUNDARY SURVEY," AND THAT THE
PLAT HEREON DRAWN IS A CORRECT REPRESENTATION
OF SAID SURVEY.

DATED, THIS_______DAY OF____________, A.D.,
2022, AT LISLE, ILLINOIS. ADDRESS COMMONLY KNOWN AS ____________________________________

 ____________________________________

FIELDWORK DATE (CREW)_________________________________________

CLIENT _______________________________________________________

DRAWN BY:_______ REVISED:__________

LEGEND

= CHAIN LINK FENCE

= EASEMENT LINE
= SETBACK LINE

14TH FEBRUARY

1420 LEONARD PLACE
EVANSTON, ILLINOIS

KEVIN J RIELLEY, ATTORNEY AT LAW

22-02-0022
02/11/2022 (BV/JN)

R.S.

NOTE:
1. ALL TIES SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY ARE MEASURED TO THE

BUILDING'S SIDING (BRICK, FRAME, STUCCO, METAL, ETC.)
AND NOT TO THE FOUNDATION, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

2. ROOF LINES AND OVERHANGS ARE TYPICALLY NOT SHOWN HEREON.
3. COMPARE ALL DISTANCES AND POINTS IN FIELD AND REPORT

ANY DISCREPANCIES TO SURVEYOR AT ONCE.
4. NO DIMENSIONS SHALL BE ASSUMED BY SCALING.

= INTERIOR LOT LINE

Morris Engineering, Inc.
515 Warrenville Road, Lisle, IL 60532

Phone: (630) 271-0770
FAX: (630) 271-0774

 WEBSITE: WWW.ECIVIL.COM JOB NO. ___________________

20' 10' 0 20'

______________________________________________
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Applicant provided photos 
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Zoning Analysis 
Summary 

  

    

Case Number:  Case Status/Determination: 

22ZONA-0117 – 1420 LEONARD PL NON-COMPLIANT 

  

 Plan Dated: Not dated, revised plan received 08-15-22 

Proposal: By: Lineworks, Ltd. 

NEW SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING WITH ATTACHED GARAGE 

    

Zoning Code 
Section: Comments:   

Principal Use/Structure 

6-8-4 Property zoned R3 Two-Family Residential District. 

6-8-4-2 Single-family dwelling is a permitted use. 

6-8-4-4 Lot size: No change 
 
Standard: 5000 sf 
Existing: 3027 sf 
Proposed: No change, legal non-conforming 

6-8-4-5 Lot width: Compliant 
 
Standard: 35’ 
Existing: 35’+ 
Proposed: No change 

6-8-4-6 Building lot coverage: Compliant 
 
Standard: 45% of lot area, maximum, 1362.2 sf 
Proposed: 41.3%, 1250 sf 

6-8-4-9 Impervious surface coverage: Compliant 
 
Standard: 60% of lot area, maximum, 1816.2 sf 
Proposed: 51.2%, 1550 sf 

6-8-4-8 Building height: Compliant 
 
Standard: 35’ not to exceed 2.5 stories 
Proposed: 32.3’, 2.5 stories 

6-8-4-7 Yards/Setbacks: 
 
Front yard, north: Non-compliant 
Standard: 27.0 
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Accessory Use/Structure: Patio 

6-4-6-2; 
6-4-6-3 

Location: Compliant 
Standard: Rear yard 
Proposed: Rear yard 
 
Yards/Setbacks: 
 
Interior side yard, east: Compliant 
Standard: 3.0’ 
Proposed: 5.0’ 
 
Interior side yard, west: Compliant 
Standard: 3.0’ 
Proposed: 3.0’ 
 
Rear yard, south: Compliant 
Standard: 3.0’ 
Proposed: 3.0’+ 

Parking requirements 

6-16-2, Table 16-E # of required spaces: Compliant 
Standard: 2 
Proposed: 2 
 
Size: Compliant 
Standard: 8.5’ x 18.0’ 
Proposed: 8.5’ x 18.0’, both spaces 

Miscellaneous 

6-4-1-9 Roof overhang: 
 
Standard: 10% obstruction into required setback, minimum 4.5’ setback from both 
east and west interior side property lines. 
Proposed: 6” roof overhang 
4.5’ setback off east interior side property line 
2.5’ setback off west interior side property line, non-compliant 

6-4-6-9 Air conditioning equipment: 

Proposed: 15.0’     corrected: 7.7'

Proposed front yard setback requires approval of a major variation, more
than 35% deviation from the minimum standard

Interior side yard, east: Compliant
Standard: 5.0’
Proposed: 5.0’

Interior side yard, west: Non-compliant
Standard: 5.0’
Proposed: 3.0’

Rear yard, south: Compliant
Standard: 30.0’
Proposed: 30.0’+, measured from the south point of the triangle.
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Location: Compliant 
Standard: Interior side, street side, or rear yard 
Proposed: West interior side yard 
 
Setback: Non-compliant 
Standard, interior side yard: 6.0’ and screened by fence or landscaping, a/c 
located within 2’ of the exterior wall of residence 
Proposed: 3’, not visible from the street 

 It is my understanding the City will require installing a public sidewalk across the property 
frontage within the street right-of-way. 

 As proposed, approval of a major variation is required regarding proposed front yard setback, 
therefore, all necessary variations are considered under one major variation application. 

 With the proposed front yard setback, a vehicle parked on the driveway will block the sidewalk. 
While this is not ideal, the lot is at a dead end and would not block pedestrians walking through 
the neighborhood. 

 The Land Use Commission is the determining body for major variations. 
 The lot size is approximately 3000 sf where 5000 sf is the minimum standard and along with it 

being a triangle rather than the more typical rectangle, the lot creates a hardship complying with 
zoning regulations. 

 Given the above comment, has a house with a smaller footprint and/or eliminating the 2-car 
garage and seeking a variation eliminating the off-street parking requirement been considered? 

 Variations may or may not be approved. 

 
 

 

Michael Griffith, Planner 
updated 01-10-23
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Katie Ashbaugh <kashbaugh@cityofevanston.org>

Land Use Commission Public Comment
1 message

noreply@formstack.com <noreply@formstack.com> Tue, Jan 31, 2023 at 1:16 PM
Reply-To: noreply@formstack.com
To: mmjones@cityofevanston.org, kashbaugh@cityofevanston.org, mklotz@cityofevanston.org

Formstack Submission For: Land Use Commission Public
Comment
Submitted at 01/31/23 2:16 PM

Name: James Schwoch

Address of
Residence: 1416 Leonard Place Evanston IL 60201

Phone: (847) 328-8972

How would
you like to
make your
public
comment?:

Written (see below)

Provide
Written
Comment
Here:

February 8 2023 meeting on 1420 Leonard Place 23MJV-0002 Major
Variations: A a long-time resident of this block, I recommend AGAINST
approving these major variations. The lot has no alley access and would be
the only lot on the block requiring curbside (rather than alley) sanitation and
recycling pickup. The lot has no apparent access to utility grids and poles.
It is not clear whether the lot already has residential sewer, water, and gas
access, although the parkway for front of the lot does have a fire hydrant
(the only hydrant on the 1400 stretch of Leonard Place.) The requests if
granted would nullify a wide range of current requirements, and raise safety
issues for any potential residents: too close to the Metra train, the most
flood-prone parcel of land in our area, the need to provide vehicle
(driveway and similar access) in a hazardous area for additional traffic, and
other problems. Thank you...James Schwoch

Agenda Item
(or comment
on item not

February 8 2023 meeting on 1420 Leonard Place 23MJV-0002 Major
Variations
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on the
agenda):

Position on
Agenda Item: Opposed

Copyright © 2023 Formstack, LLC. All rights reserved. This is a customer service email.

Formstack, 11671 Lantern Road, Suite 300, Fishers, IN 46038
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Katie Ashbaugh <kashbaugh@cityofevanston.org>

Land Use Commission Public Comment
1 message

noreply@formstack.com <noreply@formstack.com> Wed, Feb 1, 2023 at 4:20 PM
Reply-To: noreply@formstack.com
To: mmjones@cityofevanston.org, kashbaugh@cityofevanston.org, mklotz@cityofevanston.org

Formstack Submission For: Land Use Commission Public
Comment
Submitted at 02/01/23 5:20 PM

Name: Ted Lorenzen

Address of
Residence: 1415 Leonard Pl

Phone: (317) 752-1036

How would
you like to
make your
public
comment?:

Written (see below)

Provide
Written
Comment
Here:

It is very hard to see how the planned house will provide access to
garbage removal or residential parking. It does feel like the requested
variance to the front of the lot will make the house feel like it 'looms' over
that end of our street. The planned structure will be very very close to the
neighboring house to the east (even without a variance, the existing house
is right on the lot line) and will be hard up on the retaining wall of tracks, so
that it seems unlikely to have good future resale prospects. Additionally,
the construction will undoubtedly result in a larger than usual burden on
the neighbors by obstructing parking, limiting alley and fire hydrant access
for several months in a row as the only reasonable locations for a
dumpster, material delivery, and movement of heavy equipment will be
down Leonard Pl through the front of the lot.

There are currently two homes for sale on Wesley at the moment so we
don't seem to have low housing inventory on the block. This lot really isn't
suitable for a house -- we'd love to have new neighbors, but demolishing or
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renovating an existing home around the corner is the right way for those
neighbors to join us.

Agenda Item
(or comment
on item not on
the agenda):

1420 Leonard Pl | 23ZMJV-0002| Major Variations

Position on
Agenda Item: Opposed
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